No. 7

AN ACT

Creating the "Gettysburg Peace Memorial Fund" in the State Treasury for the receipt of contributions by this and other states and the Federal Government for the purpose of providing, erecting, and dedicating on the Gettysburg Battlefield of an Eternal Light Peace Memorial; appropriating the moneys in said fund to the "Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission"; and making an appropriation into said fund.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That a special fund is "Gettysburg hereby created in the State Treasury to be known as the 'Feace Memorial Fund.' The deposits in created. said fund shall consist of the moneys appropriated by this act and such as may be contributed by other states of the United States and by the Federal Government. for the purpose of providing, erecting, and dedicating on the Gettysburg Battlefield, an Eternal Light Peace The State Treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to receive any moneys contributed by any other state or the Federal Government for such purposes and to deposit the same into the fund created by this act, separate and apart from other moneys in the State Treasury. No moneys shall be obligated, used or expended from the fund created by this act until the amount in such fund shall total at least fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000). All interest earned on moneys in the Gettysburg Peace Memorial Fund shall, from time to time, be credited to such fund and not to the General Fund.

Section 2. The moneys in the Gettysburg Peace Me- Funds to morial Fund, from time to time, are hereby specifically appropriated, subject to the limitations provided in section one of this act, to the "Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission' created by the act, approved the thirtieth day of June, one thousand Battlefield. nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, ninetysix), entitled "An act creating a commission to arrange plans for the celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, and making an appropriation," for the purpose of providing, by contract or otherwise, erecting, and dedicating a suitable memorial on the Gettysburg Battlefield in Adams County, Pennsylvania, on a site selected by said commission and approved by the proper authorities of the Federal Government, and for all expenses incidental thereto, for return to the several states and the Federal Government of any unused and unexpended balances remaining in said fund in proportion to their respective contributions, or for repayment to the several states and the Federal Government of the total amount contributed, together with any interest earnings thereon, in case the minimum sum of

be used for purpose of erecting, and dedicating a memorial Gettysburg

fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) provided for in section one of this act shall not be contributed.

When the Eternal Light Peace Memorial shall have been erected and dedicated, the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission shall have full power and authority to transfer the same to the National Parks Service or any other appropriate Federal agency for future care and maintenance.

Appropriation.

Section 4. The sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000) is hereby specifically appropriated from the General Fund into the Gettysburg Peace Memorial Fund, created by this act, as the contribution of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania to carry into effect the provisions of this act.

When effective.

Section 5. This act shall become effective immediately upon final enactment.

Approved—The 24th day of February, A. D. 1937.

GEORGE H. EARLE

No. 8

AN ACT

To amend section one of the act, approved the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, ninety-six), entitled "An act creating a commission to arrange plans for the celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, and making an appropriation," providing for the procuring, erection, and dedication of a suitable peace memorial.

Section 1, act of April 30, 1935 (P. L. 96), amended.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That section one of the act, approved the thirtieth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-five (Pamphlet Laws, ninetysix), entitled "An act creating a commission to arrange plans for the celebration of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg, and making an appropriation," is hereby amended to read as follows:

Battle of Gettysburg Commission created.

Duties.

Powers.

Section 1. Be it enacted, &c., That the Governor is hereby authorized to appoint nine citizens, who shall constitute a commission to be known as the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg Commission, whose duty it shall be to consider and arrange plans for a proper and fitting recognition and observance at Gettysburg, during the year one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, of the Seventy-fifth Anniversary of the Battle of Gettysburg. Said commission shall have authority to invite the co-operation of the Congress of the United States, and the legislatures of other states and commonwealths. It shall have power to provide by contract, or otherwise, for the procuring and erection of a suitable peace memorial on the Gettysburg Battlefield